
IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 2037

September Term, 2012

GRADY MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

JESSE EPPS,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County
(Richard Jordan, Judge)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BALTIMORE NEIGHBORHOODS, INC.;
THE HOMELESS PERSONS REPRESENTATION PROJECT;
MARYLAND DISABILITY LAW CENTER; THE NATIONAL
HOUSING LAW PROJECT; THE PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER; AND
ST. AMBROSE HOUSING AID CENTER**

Ilana Gelfman
Francis D. Murnaghan
Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
One North Charles Street, Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21201
T: 410-625-9409
F: 410-625-9423
gelfmani@publicjustice.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 11, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Low-income people in the United States and Maryland suffer due to a severe shortage of affordable housing	7
A. There is insufficient affordable housing to meet the needs of low-income individuals and families	7
B. Without affordable housing, the basic needs of low-income households go unmet.....	12
II. Affordable housing is a human right.....	14
III. Federally subsidized housing programs alleviate, but do not eliminate, the affordable housing shortage	17
IV. The recipients of project-based housing assistance are dependent on their continued tenancies for access to affordable housing	21
V. Congress has prioritized security of tenancy for the recipients of project-based housing assistance	23
CONCLUSION	32
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Addison v. Lochearn Nursing Home, LLC, 411 Md. 251 (2009) 4

Borger Mgmt., Inc. v. Sindram, 886 A.2d 52 (D.C. 2005)..... 5

Carter v. Md. Mgmt. Co., 377 Md. 596 (2003) 2

Hill v. Gautreaux, 425 U.S. 284 (1976) 17

In re Adoption/Guardianship Nos. J9610436 and J9711031 in the Circuit Court for Carroll Cnty., 368 Md. 666 (2002)..... 4

Johnson v. Hous. Auth. of Jefferson Parish, 442 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2006) 5

Joy v. Daniels, 479 F.2d 1263 (4th Cir. 1973) 31

Livesay v. Baltimore Cnty., 384 Md. 1 (2004) 6

Matthews v. Hous. Auth. of Baltimore City, Court of Special Appeals, September Term 2012, No. 2366..... 3

Montgomery Cnty., Md. v. Glenmont Hills Assocs. Privacy World at Glenmont Metro Ctr., 402 Md. 250 (2007)..... 3, 4, 5, 24

Savett v. Davis, 29 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 13 (Cal. App. Dep’t Super. Ct. 1994)..... 27

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1715l(d)(3) 26, 27

12 U.S.C. § 1715z-1 26, 27

26 U.S.C. § 42 27

29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1) 8, 33

42 U.S.C. § 1437 17

42 U.S.C. § 1437f	22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29-30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 5301(c)(3)	18-19
42 U.S.C. § 11434a(2).....	14
Pub. L. No. 75-412 (1937)	17
Pub. L. No. 86-372 (1959)	26-27
Pub. L. No. 93-383 (1974)	17, 22
Pub. L. No. 100-242 (1988)	27-29
Pub. L. No. 105-76 (1998).....	25
Pub. L. No. 106-74 (1999)	29
Md. Code. Ann., Real Prop. § 8-402(b)(2)(1)(i)	31-32

ORDINANCES

Montgomery County Code § 27-12(a)	23
---	----

REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R.101(e) (1995).....	26
24 C.F.R. § 880.502.....	22
24 C.F.R. § 880.607.....	25, 31
Md. Code Regs. 07.03.05.01 <i>et seq</i>	8-9
Md. Code. Regs. 07.03.05.07	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1969 Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, Art. 18, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.....	15
ABA, <i>Resolution and Report 117</i> (2013), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/homelessness_poverty/resolution117.authcheckdam.pdf	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-379	30
H.R. Rep. 105-76	25
HUD, <i>Affordable Housing</i> , available at http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/affordablehousing (last visited Nov. 27, 2013)	7
HUD, <i>Annual Report on Fair Housing, Fiscal Year 2011</i> (2011).....	31
HUD, <i>Glossary of HUD Terms</i> , available at www.huduser.org/portal/glossary_a.html (last visited Dec. 6, 2013)	7
HUD, <i>Picture of Subsidized Households</i> , available at http://www.huduser.org/portal/datasets/picture/yearlydata.html#download-tab (selecting data for “2012 Based on 2010 Census” and “U.S. Total”) (last visited Nov. 27, 2013).....	18, 21, 23
HUD, <i>The 2013 Annual Homeless Assessment Report (AHAR) to Congress: Part 1: Point-in-Time Estimates of Homelessness</i> (2013), available at https://www.onecpd.info/resources/documents/AHAR-2013-Part1.pdf	14
HUD, <i>Worst Case Housing Needs 2011: Report to Congress</i> (2013), available at http://www.huduser.org/portal/publications/affhsg/wc_HsgNeeds11.html	19-20
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, G.A. Res. 2200 (XXII), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 49, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 993 U.N.T.S. 3, entered into force Jan. 3, 1976	15
Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University, <i>America’s Rental Housing</i> (2011), available at www.jchs.harvard.edu/americas-rental-housing	9, 10, 11, 12, 22-23

Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University, <i>The State of the Nation’s Housing 2013</i> (2013), available at www.jchs.harvard.edu/state_nations_housing	9-10, 11, 13, 20
Josh Leopold, <i>The Housing Needs of Rental Assistance Applicants</i> , 14 <i>Cityscape</i> , Nov. 2, 2012, at 275, 276	19
Maryland Department of Human Resources, <i>Statistical Reports 2014</i> , available at http://www.dhr.state.md.us/documents/Data%20and%20Reports/FIA/Statistical%20Reports/Statistical-Reports-2014.pdf	9
National Council on Disability, <i>Inclusive Livable Communities for People with Psychiatric Disabilities</i> (2008), available at http://www.ncd.gov/publications/2008/03172008	21
National Low Income Housing Coalition, <i>Out of Reach 2013</i> (2013), available at nlihc.org/oor/2013	7, 8-9, 10, 11-12, 13
National Low Income Housing Coalition, 3 <i>Housing Spotlight</i> , Feb. 2013, available at http://nlihc.org/sites/default/files/HS_3-1.pdf	10-11, 12-13
Sally Rogers et. al., <i>Systematic Review of Supported Housing Literature 1993-2008</i> (2009), available at http://www.bu.edu/drrk/research-syntheses/psychiatric-disabilities/supported-housing	21
S. Rep. 105-21	25
Statement of Rep. Rick Lazio, Chairman, H. Subcomm. Hous. and Cmty. Opportunity, before Senate Subcomm. on Hous. and Transp., July 1, 1999, 1999 WL 492694 (F.D.C.H.).....	30
Technical Assistance Collaborative and Consortium for Citizens with Disabilities Housing Task Force, <i>Priced Out in 2012</i> (2012), available at http://www.tacinc.org/media/33353/Introduction%20and%20Key%20Findings.pdf	9
Sam Tsemberis et. al., <i>Housing First, Consumer Choice, and Harm Reduction for Homeless Individuals With a Dual Diagnosis</i> , 94 <i>American Journal of Public Health</i> 651 (2004).....	21

U.N. Committee on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights, General Comment 4: The Right to Adequate Housing, U.N. Doc. E/1992/23 (1990)	15-16, 16-17
U.N. Committee on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights, General Comment 7: Forced Evictions, and the Right to Adequate Housing, U.N. Doc. E/1998/22, annex IV (1997)	16
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217, U.N. GAOR, 3d. Sess., pt. 1, U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	14-15
U.S. Social Security Administration, <i>A Guide to Supplemental Security Income (SSI) For Groups And Organizations</i> (2013), available at www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-11015.pdf	8
U.S. Social Security Administration, <i>SSI Monthly Statistics, October 2013</i> , available at www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/ssi_monthly/201310/table01.html (last visited Nov. 27, 2013)	8
U.S. Social Security Administration, <i>Supplemental Security Income Home Page</i> , available at www.ssi.gov/ssi (last visited Nov. 27, 2013)	8
